## Memorandum

## Florida Department of Environmental Protection

TO:

Joseph Kahn, Division of Air Resource Management

THROUGH:

Trina Vielhauer, Bureau of Air Regulation

Jon Holtom, Title V Section > #

FROM:

Susan Machinski

DATE:

01/12/2009

SUBJECT:

Title V Air Operation Permit No. 0950203-010-AV

Administrative Correction to Title V Air Operation Permit No. 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.

Orlando CoGen

Final Title V Air Operation Permit Administrative Correction

The final administrative correction for this project is attached for your approval and signature.

The attached administrative correction was requested by the permittee. This administrative correction corrects a typographical error in Condition C.14 of Title V Air Operation Renewal Permit 0950203-009-AV.

I recommend your approval of the attached final administrative correction for this project.

Attachments

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### **NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT**

In the Matter of a Request for Administrative Correction:

Jim Murray, Plant Manager

Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.

8275 Exchange Drive Orlando, Florida 32809-7651 Project No.: 0950203-010-AV

Administrative Correction to Permit No.: 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen

**Orange County** 

Enclosed is an Administrative Correction to the Title V Air Operation Renewal Permit, No. 0950203-009-AV, for the operation of the Orlando CoGen facility located at 8275 Exchange Drive, Orlando, Orange County. This correction is issued pursuant to Rule 62-210.360, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This change is made at the applicant's request dated December 31, 2008. This change corrects a typographical error in Specific Condition C.14 of the above referenced permit. This corrective action does not alter the effective dates of the existing permit.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) will consider the above-noted action final unless a timely petition for an administrative hearing is filed pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. Mediation under Section 120.573, F.S., will not be available for this proposed action.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed permitting decision may petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) by the Agency Clerk in the Department's Office of General Counsel, MS #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 (Telephone: 850/488-9314, Fax: 850/487-4938). Petitions filed by the permit applicant or any of the parties listed below must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this notice. Petitions filed by any other person must be filed within 14 days of receipt of this proposed action. A petitioner must mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above, at the time of filing. The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-106.205, F.A.C.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Permitting Authority's action is based must contain the following information:

- (a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification number, if known;
- (b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination;
- (c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision;
- (d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate;
- (e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action;
- (f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and,

ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION

Project No.: 0950203-010-AV

Administrative Correction to Permit No.: 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen Page 2 of 3

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts upon which the permitting authority's action is based shall state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition means that the permitting authority's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the permitting authority on the application have the right to petition to become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements set forth above.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal, under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and, by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty days from the date this notice is filed with the Clerk of the permitting authority.

Executed in Fort Myers, Florida.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Joseph Kahn, Director

Division of Air Resource Management

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED PERMIT (including the corrected portion of the permit), or a link to these documents available electronically on a publicly accessible perver, was sent by electronic mail with received receipt requested before the close of business on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to the persons listed below.

Mr. Jim Murray, Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.: jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Mr. David Kellermeyer, Orlando CoGen Limited, L.P.: dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com

Mr. Scott H. Osbourn, P.E., Golder Associates: sosbourn@golder.com

Mr. Jim Bradner, DEP - Central District: james.bradner@dep.state.fl.us

Mr. Hamp Pridgen, Orange County EPD: hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net

Ms. Katy Forney, US EPA Region 4: forney.kathleen@epa.gov

Ms. Ana Oquendo, US EPA Region 4: oquendo.ana@epa.gov

Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR: barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)

Ms. Victoria Gibson, DEP BAR: victoria.gibson@dep.state.fl.us (for reading file)

ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION

Project No.: 0950203-010-AV

Administrative Correction to Permit No.: 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen Page 3 of 3

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION

Project No.: 0950203-010-AV

Administrative Correction to Title V Air Operation Permit No.: 0950203-009-AV

Orlando CoGen Page 1 of 1

#### 1. Specific Condition C.14. is hereby changed:

C.14. <u>CEM Compliance Demonstration</u>. The permittee shall calibrate, maintain and operate a continuous emission monitor (CEM) in the stack to measure and record the nitrogen oxide (NO<sub>X</sub>) emissions from this source. The continuous emission monitor must comply with 40 CFR 60, Appendix B, Performance Specification 2. For the purpose of demonstrating ongoing compliance with the applicable NO<sub>X</sub> emission limitations in A.4., B.3., and C.5., using the stack CEM, compliance is considered to occur when the NO<sub>X</sub> emissions are less than or equal to 63.1 lb/hr when only the CT is operating and less than or equal to 69.6 75.3 lb/hr when both the CT and DB are operating. The 24-hour rolling average compliance level is calculated based on the proportion of hours in any 24-hour period that the CT only or the CT/DB are operating. Any portion of an hour that the DB operates is recognized as an hour period on the rolling average.

For example, in a given contiguous 24-hour period, with 20 hours of CT operation only and 4 hours of CT/DB operation:

Calculated Emission Limitation = [(63.1 lb/hr x 20 hrs) + (69.6 75.3 lb/hr x 4 hrs)]/24 hrs24 hour rolling average-compliance NO<sub>x</sub> level = 65.4 65.1 lb/hr

Compliance with the permitted  $NO_X$  emission limitation is considered satisfied as long as the  $NO_X$  emissions from the stack CEM are less than or equal to the calculated  $NO_X$  emissions, averaged over the same 24-hour period.

[Permit Nos. AC 48-206720/PSD-FL-184 and 0950203-007-AC]

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; sosbourn@golder.com; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

Subject: Attachments: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV 0950203009AVNoticeofFinalAdministrativeCorrection.pdf

#### Dear Sir/ Madam:

Attached is the official **Notice of Final Permit Administrative Correction** for the project referenced below. Click on the link displayed below to access the permit project documents and send a "reply" message verifying receipt of the document(s) provided in the link; this may be done by selecting "Reply" on the menu bar of your e-mail software, noting that you can view the documents, and then selecting "Send". **We must receive verification that you are able to access the documents.** Your immediate reply will preclude subsequent e-mail transmissions to verify accessibility of the document(s).

Attention: Susan Machinski

Owner/Company Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Facility Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Project Number: 0950203-009-AV

**Permit Status: FINAL** 

Permit Activity: PERMIT RENEWAL

**Facility County: ORANGE** 

Click on the following link to access the permit project documents:

http://ARM-PERMIT2K.dep.state.fl.us/adh/prod/pdf permit zip files/0950203.009.AV.F pdf.zip

The Bureau of Air Regulation is issuing electronic documents for permits, notices and other correspondence in lieu of hard copies through the United States Postal System, to provide greater service to the applicant and the engineering community. Access these documents by clicking on the link provided above, or search for other project documents using the "Air Permit Documents Search" website at <a href="http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp">http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp</a>.

Permit project documents are addressed in this email may require immediate action within a specified time frame. Please open and review the document(s) as soon as possible, and verify that they are accessible. Please advise this office of any changes to your e-mail address or that of the Engineer-of-Record. If you have any problems opening the documents or would like further information, please contact the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Air Regulation at (850)488-0114.

Barbara Friday

Bureau of Air Regulation

Division of Air Resource Management (DARM)

(850)921-9524

From:

Murray, James [jim.murray@northernstargen.com]

To:

Friday, Barbara

Sent:

Subject:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:55 AM Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Your message

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Subject:

was read on 1/13/2009 11:55 AM.

From:

Mail Delivery System [MAILER-DAEMON@mx1.golder.com]

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

To:

Friday, Barbara

Subject: Attachments:

Successful Mail Delivery Report Delivery report; Message Headers

This is the mail system at host mx1.golder.com.

Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems.

The mail system

<sosbourn@golder.com>: delivery via 127.0.0.1[127.0.0.1]:10025: 250 OK, sent
 496CC6F2\_20789\_246016\_1 55C0A1CF0AE3

From:

Osbourn, Scott [Scott\_Osbourn@golder.com]

To:

Friday, Barbara

Sent:

Subject:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 2:48 PM Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Your message

Scott Osbourn@golder.com

Subject:

was read on 1/13/2009 2:48 PM.

From:

System Administrator

To:

Machinski, Susan; Bradner, James

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

Subject:

Delivered:ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

## Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Machinski, Susan on 1/13/2009 11:53 AM Bradner, James on 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

From:

Machinski, Susan

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 1:25 PM

To:

Friday, Barbara

Subject:

RE: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

I can access. Thank you.

Susan Machinski
Engineering Specialist IV
Air Resource Management
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2295 Victoria Avenue, Ste 364
P.O. Box 2549
Fort Myers, FL 33902
(239) 332-6975 Ext 109
(239) 332-6969 FAX
susan.machinski@dep.state.fl.us

Cover Florida, developed by Governor Charlie Crist and the Florida Legislature, gives Floridians access to more affordable health insurance options. To learn more or to sign up for email updates, visit www.CoverFloridaHealthCare.com.

From: Friday, Barbara

**Sent:** Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM **To:** iim.murray@northernstargen.com

**Cc:** dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James; hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov; Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski,

Susan

Subject: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Dear Sir/ Madam:

Attached is the official **Notice of Final Permit Administrative Correction** for the project referenced below. Click on the link displayed below to access the permit project documents and send a "reply" message verifying receipt of the document(s) provided in the link; this may be done by selecting "Reply" on the menu bar of your e-mail software, noting that you can view the documents, and then selecting "Send". **We must receive verification that you are able to access the documents.** Your immediate reply will preclude subsequent e-mail transmissions to verify accessibility of the document(s).

Attention: Susan Machinski

Owner/Company Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Facility Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Project Number: 0950203-009-AV

**Permit Status: FINAL** 

Permit Activity: PERMIT RENEWAL

**Facility County: ORANGE** 

Click on the following link to access the permit project documents: <a href="http://ARM-PERMIT2K.dep.state.fl.us/adh/prod/pdf">http://ARM-PERMIT2K.dep.state.fl.us/adh/prod/pdf</a> permit zip files/0950203.009.AV.F pdf.zip

The Bureau of Air Regulation is issuing electronic documents for permits, notices and other correspondence in lieu of hard copies through the United States Postal System, to provide greater service to the applicant and the engineering community. Access these documents by clicking on the link provided above, or search for other project documents using the "Air Permit Documents Search" website at <a href="http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp">http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp</a>.

Permit project documents are addressed in this email may require immediate action within a specified time frame. Please open and review the document(s) as soon as possible, and verify that they are accessible. Please advise this office of any changes to your e-mail address or that of the Engineer-of-Record. If you have any problems opening the documents or would like further information, please contact the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Air Regulation at (850)488-0114.

Barbara Friday

Bureau of Air Regulation

Division of Air Resource Management (DARM)

(850)921-9524

From:

Bradner, James

To:

Friday, Barbara

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 12:43 PM

Subject:

Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

Subject:

ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was read on 1/13/2009 12:43 PM.

From:

Bradner, James

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 12:44 PM

To:

Friday, Barbara

Subject:

RE: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Received and viewed—thanks!

From: Friday, Barbara

**Sent:** Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM **To:** jim.murray@northernstargen.com

**Cc:** dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James; hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov; Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski,

Susan

Subject: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Dear Sir/ Madam:

Attached is the official **Notice of Final Permit Administrative Correction** for the project referenced below. Click on the link displayed below to access the permit project documents and send a "reply" message verifying receipt of the document(s) provided in the link; this may be done by selecting "Reply" on the menu bar of your e-mail software, noting that you can view the documents, and then selecting "Send". **We must receive verification that you are able to access the documents.** Your immediate reply will preclude subsequent e-mail transmissions to verify accessibility of the document(s).

Attention: Susan Machinski

Owner/Company Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Facility Name: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.

Project Number: 0950203-009-AV

**Permit Status: FINAL** 

Permit Activity: PERMIT RENEWAL

Facility County: ORANGE

Click on the following link to access the permit project documents:

http://ARM-PERMIT2K.dep.state.fl.us/adh/prod/pdf\_permit\_zip\_files/0950203.009.AV.F\_pdf.zip

The Bureau of Air Regulation is issuing electronic documents for permits, notices and other correspondence in lieu of hard copies through the United States Postal System, to provide greater service to the applicant and the engineering community. Access these documents by clicking on the link provided above, or search for other project documents using the "Air Permit Documents Search" website at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/eproducts/apds/default.asp.

Permit project documents are addressed in this email may require immediate action within a specified time frame. Please open and review the document(s) as soon as possible, and verify that they are accessible. Please advise this office of any changes to your e-mail address or that of the Engineer-of-Record. If you have any problems opening the documents or would like further information, please contact the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Air Regulation at (850)488-0114.

Barbara Friday

Bureau of Air Regulation

Division of Air Resource Management (DARM)

(850)921-9524

From:

Exchange Administrator

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

To:

Friday, Barbara

Subject:

Delivery Status Notification (Relay)

Attachments:

ATT783877.txt; ORLANDO COGÉN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

This is an automatically generated Delivery Status Notification.

Your message has been successfully relayed to the following recipients, but the requested delivery status notifications may not be generated by the destination.

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net

From:

Hamp.Pridgen@ocfl.net

Sent:

Wednesday, January 14, 2009 12:01 PM

To:

undisclosed-recipients

Subject:

Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Attachments:

Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

PLEASE NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law (F. S. 119). All e-mails to and from County Officials are kept as a public record.

Your e-mail communications, including your e-mail address may be disclosed to the public and media at any time.

From:

Mail Delivery System [MAILER-DAEMON@mseive01.rtp.epa.gov]

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

To:

Friday, Barbara

Subject: Attachments: Successful Mail Delivery Report Delivery report; Message Headers

This is the mail system at host mseive01.rtp.epa.gov.

Your message was successfully delivered to the destination(s) listed below. If the message was delivered to mailbox you will receive no further notifications. Otherwise you may still receive notifications of mail delivery errors from other systems.

The mail system

<<u>Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov</u>>: delivery via 127.0.0.1[127.0.0.1]:10025: 250 OK, sent 496CC701\_29511\_45925\_13 2A558444A7

<Quendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov>: delivery via 127.0.0.1[127.0.0.1]:10025: 250 OK, sent 496CC701\_29511\_45925\_13 2A558444A7

From:

System Administrator

To:

Gibson, Victoria

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

Subject:

Delivered:ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

Subject: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Gibson, Victoria on 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

From:

Gibson, Victoria

To:

Friday, Barbara

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 12:00 PM

Subject:

Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;
Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was read on 1/13/2009 12:00 PM.

From:

System Administrator

To:

Holtom, Jonathan

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:53 AM

Subject:

Delivered:ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

Subject: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Holtom, Jonathan on 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

From:

Holtom, Jonathan

To:

Friday, Barbara

Sent:

Tuesday, January 13, 2009 11:56 AM

Subject:

Read: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

#### Your message

To:

jim.murray@northernstargen.com

Cc:

dave.kellermeyer@northernstargen.com; 'sosbourn@golder.com'; Bradner, James;

hamp.pridgen@ocfl.net; Forney.Kathleen@epamail.epa.gov;

Oquendo.Ana@epamail.epa.gov; Gibson, Victoria; Holtom, Jonathan; Machinski, Susan

Subject: ORLANDO COGEN LIMITED, L.P.; 0950203-009-AV

Sent: 1/13/2009 11:53 AM

was read on 1/13/2009 11:56 AM.